
 
 
 
 
 

 

COOPERATIVE SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
Wednesday 10 July 2013 
4.00 pm 
Council House, Plymouth (next to the Civic Centre) 
 
Members: 
Councillor James, Chair. 
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Ball, Bowie, Bowyer, Casey, Philippa Davey, Sam Leaves, Murphy and Tuffin. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
 
Tracey Lee 
Chief Executive 

 

 

 Tracey Lee 
Chief Executive 
 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
Please ask for  Helen Wright, Democratic 
Support Officer 
T 01752 304022 
E helen.wright@plymouth.gov.uk 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
2 July 2013 

Public Document Pack



 
COOPERATIVE SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
PART 1 – PUBLIC MEETING 
 
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Cooperative Scrutiny Board 

Members. 
  
2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of this agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 10) 
  
 The Cooperative Scrutiny Board will be asked to agree the minutes of the meetings held 

on – 
 

● 29 May 2013; 
● 19 June 2013. 

 

  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED REPRESENTATIVES    
  
 To consider the appointment of co-opted representatives. 
  
6. CORPORATE MONITORING REPORT (TO FOLLOW)    
  
 To consider the corporate monitoring report for May 2013. 
  
7. WORK PROGRAMMES   (Pages 11 - 20) 
  
 To consider and approve the work programmes for each of the panels including the 

Board and to receive a progress update from each of the Chairs. 
  
8. CALL-INS    
  
 Members will be advised of any executive decisions that have been called in. 

 
 

  



 

9. URGENT EXECUTIVE DECISIONS    
  
 Members will receive a schedule of executive decisions that have been deemed urgent 

with the agreement of the Chair of the Cooperative Scrutiny Board. 
  
10. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS AND PRIVATE 

BUSINESS (TO FOLLOW)   
 

  
 To receive new items from the Forward Plan of Key Decisions and Private Business with 

a view to identifying items for scrutiny. 
  
11. RECOMMENDATIONS   (Pages 21 - 24) 
  
 To receive and consider recommendations from Panels, Cabinet and Council. 
  
12. COOPERATIVE REVIEW(S)    
  
 To consider cooperative review(s). 
  
13. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it/they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000. 

  
PART II (PRIVATE MEETING) 
 
AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
That under the law, the Board is entitled to consider certain items in private. Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed. 
 
NIL. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



���������	�
�������
�����
���������
��
���
����


���������	�
�������
�����




���������
��
���
����




��������



����������	
����	��	��	������	
����������	���	���������	���	������	
�����������	�����	�����	������	�����	�����	����������	���	����������	���	
�� �!�	"�������	�� ��	������	��#	$������	
	
�����%��	���	�����&	����������	���	�� �			
	
����	��	����#���&	����������	$�#��	' ���	�$�	��#�!�	$����	�	�����	
'(���� !�	)���	"���	����������	�������	$��	��#�!�	)���	"�����	�*�#	
��	"������	"��������	��#	"����������!	��#	*��	+��,���	����������	�������	
-�����!�	
	
$�	����%	�����#	��	.�//	��	��#	������#	��	0�1/	���	
	
�����������	
�
�������������������������������������������
������	����������	����
�����
����������������
�������������������������������������
�����	�������������������	���
����������������
�����������
[...]
to be of strategic 
relevance and is subject to approval at the Cooperative Scrutiny Board. 
 
For general enquiries relating to the Council’s Scrutiny function, including this committee’s work 
programme, please contact Helen Rickman, Democratic Support Officer, on 01752 398444. 
 

 
Date of 
meeting 

 
Agenda item 

 
Purpose of the agenda item 

 
Reason for 
consideration 

 
Responsible Officer 

 
03.07.2013 

Briefing by Director for 
Place on key challenges 
and issues 

To help inform work programme and 
Cooperative review discussion 

 Anthony Payne 
 

Evaluation of East End 
scheme 

Post implementation report Post scrutiny follow up Juli Wileman 
 

23.09.2013 
 
 
 

Market recovery scheme Outturn report 
 

Follow up Paul Barnard 

Affordable Housing Plymouth Building programme Housing Growth; 
Corporate Plan 
priority 

Nick Carter 

Youth Unemployment Monitoring report  Post scrutiny follow up Chris Grace 
 

 Plan for Jobs Monitoring report Post scrutiny follow up Chris Grace 

 
Plymouth Community 
Homes review 

Clive Turner, Chief Executive to 
attend. 

 Stuart Palmer 

11.11.2013 
 
 
 

Commercial Asset 
Strategy review 
 

Briefing report to review maximisation 
of council estate 

 James Watt 

Connectivity/SW 
Peninsula Plan/ 
Confident Plymouth 
 

Monitoring briefing report  Clive Perkin/David 
Draffan 

Get Plymouth Building Monitoring briefing report Corporate Plan 
priority 

Paul Barnard 

03.03.2014 
 
 
 

Youth Unemployment 
 

Monitoring report Post scrutiny follow up Chris Grace 

Plan for Jobs 
 

Monitoring report Post scrutiny follow up Chris Grace 

Inward investment 
 

Monitoring report Post scrutiny follow up Amanda Ratsey 

 Subsidised bus routes Review of implementation of scrutiny 
recommendations 

Post scrutiny follow up Phil Heseltine 

 
Scrutiny Review Proposals Description 
Park and Ride Bus Service A review of current operating model with due regard to legal and financial 

framework, costs and income, carpark
[...]
at barriers (including physical and 
language) 

Advice / Revenues and Benefits 
Performance 

 

6 Panel to look at performance and complaints 

 

Page 18



 

  

COOPERATIVE SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

Work Programme 2013 - 2014
 
Please note that the work programme is a ‘live’ document and subject to change at 
short notice. The information in this work programme is intended to be of strategic 
relevance and is subject to approval at the Cooperative Scrutiny Board. 
 
For general enquiries relating to the Council’s Scrutiny function, including this committee’s work 
programme, please contact Helen Wright, Democratic Support Officer, on 01752 304022. 
 

 
Date of 
meeting 

 
Agenda item 

 
Purpose of the agenda item 

 
Reason for 

consideration 

 
Responsible Officer 

 
10.07.13 

Corporate Monitoring 
Including Finance/HR 
(May) 

To identify areas of concern (if any).  David Northey, Head of 
Finance 

07.08.13 Joint Finance and 
Performance, Capital 
and Revenue 
Monitoring 
 

To identify areas of concern (if any).  David Northey, Head of 
Finance 

04.09.13 
 
 

Medium Term Financial 
Plan 
 

Board to consider the Plan before 
approval by City Council 

Pre-decision scrutiny David Northey, Head of 
Finance 

Corporate Monitoring 
including Finance/HR 
(July) 
 

To identify areas of concern (if any).  David Northey, Head of 
Finance 

Budget Scrutiny 
Recommendations (Six 
Months) 

To review the progress of the Board’s 
recommendations 

 Giles Perritt, Head of 
Policy, Performance and 
Partnerships 

16.10.13 
 
 
 

Corporate Monitoring 
including Finance/HR 
(August) 

To identify areas of concern (if any).  David Northey, Head of 
Finance 

27.11.13 
 
 
 

Joint Finance and 
Performance, Capital 
and Revenue 
Monitoring 

To identify areas of concern (if any).  David Northey, Head of 
Finance 

18.12.13 
 
 

Corporate Monitoring 
including Finance/HR 
(October) 

To identify areas of concern (if any).  David Northey, Head of 
Finance 

08.01.14 
 
 
 
13.01.14 
 
 
15.01.14 

Budget Scrutiny (Day 
One) 
 

The Board’s recommendations will 
form part of the consultation process 

Pre decision scrutiny Giles Perritt, Head of 
Policy, Performance and 
Partnerships 

Budget Scrutiny (Day 
Two) 
 

The Board’s recommendations will 
form part of the consultation process 

Pre decision scrutiny Giles Perritt, Head of 
Policy, Performance and 
Partnerships 

Budget Scrutiny (Day 
Three) 
 

The Board’s recommendations will 
form part of the consultation process 

Pre decision scrutiny Giles Perritt, Head of 
Policy, Performance and 
Partnerships 

19.02.14 
 
 

Corporate Monitoring 
including Finance/HR 
(December) 

To identify areas of concern (if any)  David Northey, Head of 
Finance 

Page 19



 

 

 
Date of 
meeting 

 
Agenda item 

 
Purpose of the agenda item 

 
Reason for 

consideration 

 
Responsible Officer 

26.03.14 
 
 

Corporate Monitoring 
including Finance/HR 
(January) 

To identify areas of concern (if any)  David Northey, Head of 
Finance 

16.04.14 
 
 

Annual Scrutiny Report 
 

The Board to agree its Annual Scrutiny 
Report. 

To meet the 
constitutional 
requirement. 

Giles Perritt, Head 
Policy, Performance and 
Partnership 

Corporate Monitoring 
including Finance/HR 
(February) 
 

To identify areas of concern (if any)  David Northey, Head of 
Finance  

Child Poverty 
 

The Board will receive a 12 month 
progress update 

 Candice Sainsbury, 
Senior Policy,  
Performance and 
Partnership Advisor 

 

Page 20



 

Version and date  Not protectively marked OR Protect OR Restricted 

COOPERATIVE SCRUTINY 
BOARD 
Recommendations

 
Date/min 
number 

Resolution / Recommendation Response 

AMBITIOUS PLYMOUTH    

01.07.2013 

Minute 3 

 

APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED REPRESENTATIVES 

Agreed to recommend to the Cooperative Scrutiny Board that – 

 

(1) the Democratic Support Officer contact the relevant 
organisations in an attempt to obtain nominations to fill the 
vacant statutory co-

Minutes of the meeting


Cooperative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 10 July 2013 

Cooperative Scrutiny Board 
 

Wednesday 10 July 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor James, in the Chair. 
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Ball, Mrs Bowyer, Casey, Philippa Davey, Sam Leaves, Murphy and 
Tuffin. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Bowie and Bowyer. 
 
Also in attendance:  Giles Perritt (Head of Policy, Performance and Partnerships), 
Chris Randall (Strategic Finance Manager) and Helen Wright (Democratic Support 
Officer). 
 
The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.25 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

18. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members in accordance with the 
code of conduct. 
 

19. MINUTES   
 
The Board agreed the minutes of the meetings held on 29 May 2013 and 19 June 
2013. 
 

20. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 

21. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED REPRESENTATIVES   
 
The Board considered the appointment of co-opted representatives for the 
forthcoming municipal year and agreed to appoint co-opted representatives for 
specific items on the work programme and for cooperative reviews. 
 

22. CORPORATE MONITORING REPORT   
 
The Strategic Finance Manager presented the corporate monitoring report (including 
HR information) for May 2013, which highlighted the following main areas – 
 
 



Cooperative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 10 July 2013 

● revenue monitoring position; 
● key issues and corrective actions (if required); 
● delivery plans; 
● revenues and benefits  (collection rates); 
● capital position; 
● HR information (including sickness and workforce head count). 

 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that – 
 

(a) whilst the forecast overspend of £1.8m was of concern, measures 
had been put in place to ensure that forecasts were accurate and 
corrective action was being taken in the areas of overspend, or 
areas were being identified where expenditure could be reduced; 

  
(b) 
  

the pay award 2013/14 negotiations were being conducted at a 
national level (as part of the Chancellor’s announcement of a public 
sector pay award of one per cent); however it was noted that 
information in the public domain would not comprise any 
negotiations being undertaken; 

  
(c) 
  

information relating to the methodology of how sickness thresholds 
were determined would be circulated to Members in due course; 

  
(d) it was difficult to quantify the actual savings that would be achieved 

by the one day reduction in overall sickness levels; although 
productivity would be affected by staff sickness, in most cases, 
additional staff were not appointed to cover sickness. 

 
The Chair thanked the Strategic Finance Manager for attending the meeting. 
 

23. WORK PROGRAMMES   
 
The work programme of the Cooperative Scrutiny Board, Ambitious Plymouth, 
Caring Plymouth, Working Plymouth and Your Plymouth panels were submitted for 
consideration and approval. 
 
The Board agreed the work programmes for the - 
 

(1) Ambitious Plymouth panel; 
  
(2) Caring Plymouth panel subject to the inclusion of the Health 

Accountability Forum; 
  
(3) 
  

Working Plymouth panel subject to the Chair liaising with the lead 
officer relating to the necessity of including monitoring items on the 
programme; 

  
(4) Your Plymouth panel; 
  

 



Cooperative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 10 July 2013 

The Board further agreed its work programme subject to the inclusion of the 
following – 
 

(5) contract award for the redevelopment of the Civic Centre and 
business rates – discretionary rates relief (to be considered at its 
meeting scheduled for 24 July 2013); 

  
(6) relocation of staff and services from the Civic Centre; 
  
(7) review of Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue draft plan 2013/14 

and 2014/15; 
  
(8) Cabinet Member attendance at Board meetings; 
  
(9) City’s MPs attendance at Board meetings. 

 
24. CALL-INS   

 
There were no call-ins to consider. 
 

25. URGENT EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 
There were no urgent executive decisions to consider. 
 

26. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS AND PRIVATE BUSINESS   
 
The Board considered the following executive key decisions in the Forward Plan 
which were scheduled to be discussed at the Cabinet meeting on 6 August 2013 – 
 

● Plymouth Strategic Alcohol Plan 2013-18; 
● contract award for the redevelopment of the Civic Centre; 
● relocation of staff and services from the Civic Centre; 
● business rates: discretionary rates relief; 
● role of the city council acting as guarantor to the Ocean Studios; 
● improving quality and outcomes, increase choice and control 

recommendations following consultation; 
● contract award for local bus services; 
● contract award for domestic abuse victim support, recovery and 

prevention services; 
● contract award for domiciliary care services; 
● restructure of two city centre head leases. 

  
The Board agreed to scrutinise the contract award for the redevelopment of the 
Civic Centre and the business rates discretionary rates relief at its meeting 
scheduled for 24 July 2013 and to monitor the relocation of staff and services from 
the Civic Centre (these items to be included on its work programme). 
 

27. RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
The Board endorsed and agreed the following recommendations – 



Cooperative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 10 July 2013 

 
(1) with regard to Ambitious Plymouth panel – 

  
● the appointment of co-opted representatives is deferred until 

the next meeting of the Board (scheduled for 24 July 2013) in 
order to seek clarification regarding the appointment of 
statutory and non-statutory co-opted representatives on the 
panel; 

   
● the work programme; 
  

(2) with regard to the Working Plymouth panel – 
  
● see minute 28 below; 
  
● the work programme subject to the removal of the Outland 

Road – road closure (evaluation of work). 
 

28. COOPERATIVE REVIEW   
 
The Board considered the request for a cooperative review on the Park and Ride 
bus service submitted by the Working Plymouth panel. 
 
The Board agreed the cooperative review for the Park and Ride bus service. 
 

29. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 


